



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 1067/2014**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD Appellant

Through: **Ms. Komal Dhingra, Adv.**

versus

RAJ KISHORE RAI & ORS

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

SH. VIRENDER BHATT (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **28.04.2017**

C.M.No.15884/2017

The appellant has filed this application under Order V Rule 20 CPC for service of respondent no.3 by substituted means.

It is submitted by the ld. counsel for the appellant that the notice issued to respondent no.3 was received back unserved with the report “left”.

He further submits that the appellant could find out the fresh address of the respondent no.3 despite efforts and therefore he cannot be served by ordinary means.

Having heard the ld. counsel for appellant and having perused the application, I am satisfied that the respondent no.3 cannot be served by ordinary means.

Therefore, the application is allowed.

It is directed that the respondent no.3 be now served by way of publication in the daily newspapers “Statesman” (English) and “Dainik Jagran” (Hindi) both NCR edition upon filing of PF and after depositing the requisite publication charges.

MAC.APP. 1067/2014

1/2



Proof of publication be filed on or before next date of hearing.

Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

List on date already fixed i.e.17.08.2017.

VIRENDER BHATT (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2017
dsn

MAC.APP. 1067/2014

2/2